

Case No.: 16-15277

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

SCOTT D. NORDSTROM,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CHARLES L. RYAN, Director of ADOC,
Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

UNIVERSITY OF ST. THOMAS SCHOOL OF LAW
APPELLATE CLINIC

Bridget A. Duffus
Katherine J. Zuroski
Certified Law Student Representatives

Gregory C. Sisk
Attorney

1000 LaSalle Ave., MSL 400
Minneapolis, MN 55403-2015
651-962-4923

Pro Bono Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Scott D. Nordstrom

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION TO REPLY1

ARGUMENT IN REPLY3

I. Resisting This Court’s Protection of Confidentiality in Legal Mail, the ADC (a) Defends Its Practice of Page-by-Page Review of the Word Text as a Mere “Inspection” and Not “Reading,” (b) Submits Evidence That Fails to Show Abuse of Genuine Legal Mail, (c) Mischaracterizes the Policies of Other States, and (d) Dismisses the Rulings of Other Circuits3

 A. The ADC Defends Its Page-by-Page Search of Legal Mail for Keywords and Legal Content by Re-Defining What Constitutes Prohibited “Reading” in a Manner Disregarding Confidentiality4

 B. The ADC’s Supposed Proof of a Security Need for Substantive Review of Outgoing Legal Mail May Not Override a Constitutional Ruling as a Matter of Law and Failed as a Matter of Fact6

De Novo Constitutional Review7

 Addressing the Problem of Fraudulent Legal Mail8

 C. By Routinely Searching the Words of Outgoing Legal Mail Without Probable Cause, Arizona Stands Alone Among Federal and State Correctional Departments10

 Outgoing Legal Mail10

 Proper Inspection11

 Probable Cause Exception11

 D. Courting Conflict with Rulings of Eight Other Circuits, the ADC Dismisses the Well-Established and Expansive Right to Confidentiality in Legal Mail Under the First Amendment12

II. The ADC Tries to Avoid Its Duty to Respect Confidentiality in Legal Mail by Challenging this Court’s Precedential Rulings That (a) This Case Falls “Squarely” Under the Sixth Amendment, and (b) Standing is Established by the Chilling Effect on Prisoner Correspondence14

A. Stating That the Sixth Amendment “Squarely” Covers This Case, the *Nordstrom I* Holding is Precedential Law of the Circuit.....14

B. This Court Held in *Nordstrom I* That a Prisoner Need Not Show Prejudice Beyond the Obvious Chilling Effect Caused by Reading of Legal Mail to Establish a Constitutional Violation17

CONCLUSION20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32 TYPE-VOLUME, TYPEFACE AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS21

PROOF OF SERVICE22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Al-Amin v. Smith, 511 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2008) 13,19

American Civil Liberties Union Fund of Mich. v. Livingston County,
796 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2015), *cert. denied*, 136 S. Ct. 1246
(2016)..... 9, 13-14

Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union, 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....7

Bout v. Abramajtys, No. 93-1383, 1994 WL 329219 (6th Cir. July 7,
1994).8

Gomez v. Vernon, 255 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2001).....19

Hilao v. Estate of Marcos, 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996).....16

In re Arizona Appetito’s Stores, Inc., 893 F.2d 216 (9th Cir. 1990)8

In re Jordan, 500 P.2d 873 (Cal. 1972)5, 8

Jones v. Brown, 461 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2006).....19

Luis v. United States, 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016).....3

Martinez v. Ryan, 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012)15

Miller v. Fenton, 474 U.S. 104 (1985).....7

Morrison v. Hall, 261 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2001)6

Nordstrom v. Ryan, 762 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2014)..... *passim*

Procunier v. Martinez, 416 U.S. 396 (1974)10

Reneer v. Sewell, 975 F.2d 258 (6th Cir. 1992).....11

Sallier v. Brooks, 343 F.3d 868 (6th Cir. 2003).....13

State v. Nordstrom, 280 P.3d 1244 (Ariz. 2012)15

Thornburgh v. Abbott, 490 U.S. 401 (1989).....6

United States v. Benlian, 63 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 1995).....8

United States v. Howard, 480 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2007).....16

Warsoldier v. Woodford, 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)10

Witherow v. Paff, 52 F.3d 264 (9th Cir. 1995)8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Amend I *passim*

U.S. Const., Amend V8

U.S. Const., Amend VI *passim*

U.S. Const., Amend XIV15

Regulations, Rules, Policies, and Standards

28 C.F.R. § 540.18(c)(1).....1

Alaska Dep’t of Corr. Policies & Proc., § 810.03, VII.D.1.a (2013)8, 10

California Code of Reg., Title 15, Div. 3, Ch. 1, Subch. 2, Art. 4 §
3142(d) (2014)1, 6

Colorado Dep’t of Corr. Admin. Reg. 300-38, IV.B.11 (IV.D) (2015)11

New Mexico Corr. Dep’t, Correspondence Regs. CD-151201(H)
(2015).....11

New York Dep't of Corr. & Community Supervision, 7 NYCRR
721.3, III.A.2, C (2014).....11

South Dakota Corr. Policy, 1.5.D.3, at IV.6.C (2015).....11

Court Rules

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:

Rule 32(a)(5).....21

Rule 32(a)(6).....21

Rule 32(a)(7)(B)21

Rule 32(a)(7)(B)(ii)21
